

GAHC010269392024



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : I.A.(Crl.)/1239/2024
In Crl. A./18/2022

SOBAHAN ALI
S/O GAFUR ALI
VILLAGE GASHPARA, PS AND DIST DHUBRI, ASSAM,783324

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR
REPRESENTED BY PP ASSAM

2:ASARUDDIN MANDAL
S/O LATE MOYDAN ALI MANDAL
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE SASTHERGHAT
PS AND DIST DHUBRI
ASSAM 78332

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. B D KONWAR SR. ADV., MS S JAIN,MR J SINGH,MR H
AGARWAL,MRS J M KONWAR

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM,

Linked Case : **Crl.A./18/2022**

SOBAHAN ALI
S/O GAFUR ALI
VILLAGE GASHPARA
PS AND DIST DHUBRI
ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR
REPRESENTED BY PP ASSAM

2:ASARUDDIN MANDAL
S/O LATE MOYDAN ALI MANDAL
VILLAGE SASTHERGHAT
PS AND DIST DHUBRI
ASSAM

Advocate for : MR H R A CHOUDHURY
Advocate for : PP
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR MEDHI
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE K. SEMA

ORDER

30-01-2025

(S. K. Medhi, J)

Ms. B. Soren, learned counsel appearing on instruction of Shri B. D. Konwar, learned Senior Counsel for the applicant has submitted that in terms of the order dated 09.01.2025 passed by this Court whereby an interim bail for a particular period was granted to enable the applicant to perform the last rites of his mother, the applicant was enlarged on bail and thereafter has reported back in terms of the said order.

Ms. B. Bhuyan, the learned APP, Assam however submits that she does not have any instructions in that regard.

Be that as it may, since the Paper Book is prepared the appeal itself is directed to be listed for **hearing** in the ***last week of February, 2025.***

JUDGE

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant